EFFECTIVE WITHOUT THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE

ity of Probidence
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND ANzPROVlDENCE PLANTATIONS .
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCH
No.179 - P
EFFECTIVE April 14, 2014 :

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council

hereby Authorize Approval of the following Change Order contract award by the
Board of Contract and Supply, in accordance with Section 21-26 of the Code of

Ordinances.

BETA Group $125,000.00
(Department of Public Works)

IN CITY COUNCIL

Effoctive without the
APR 03 2014 Mayor's Signature

READ AND PASSED 2_’2“':‘)0{ A"H/
%,_ City Clerk

ACTING




MATTHEW M. CLARKIN, JR.

INTERNAL AUDITOR
25 DORRANCE STREET, ROOM #307
PROVIDENCE, RI 02003
Phone; (401} 4217240 EXT. 577
Fax: (401) 351-1056
melarkin@providencer.com

‘QJ:ity of Probidence, Rhode Fgland
®Office of the Internal Fuditor

March 11, 2014

Ms., Anna Stetson
City Clerk

City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Madame Clerk:

In accordance with Section 21-26 of the City’s Code of Ordinances, I am writing to request that the
following requested coniract awards be submitted to the City Council and the Ways & Means
Committee for approval.

»  Department of Public Works — Change order for BETA Group in an amount of $125,000
for construction management services for the Providence Road Improvement Program
during 2014.

Sincerely;

Matthew M. Clarkirs Jr,
Internal Auditor

Cc:  Lori Hagen, Deputy City Clerk Second
Alan Sepe, Director of Operations
Francisco Ramirez, Director of Purchasing
William C. Bombard, PE, Acting Director of Public Works




e

CiTY OF PROVIDENCE
Angel Taveras, Mayor

Date: March 3, 2014

The Honorable Angel Taveras
Chairman, Board of Contract & Supply
City Hall Providence, RI 02903

Re: Change Order 1 Owner's Representative Construction Management

Dear Mayor Taveras:

The Department of Public Works respectfuily requests the award of Change Order No. 1
to the “Owner’s Representative Construction Management”. The Board of Contract and Supply
awarded the contract to BETA Group, Ine, in the amount of $150,000 on May 6, 2013, Change
order 1 will increase the contract amount by $125,000 to a revised contract amount of $275,000.

This Change Order 1 includes Construction Management oversight for the Providence Road
Improvement Program during 2014, This work will be funded with Road Bond funds.

Respectfully submitted

.

William C. Bombard, PE
Acting Director

Tinance approval:

Xe:, Natale D, Urso, PB, PTOE, Crystal Melendez

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICWORKS

700 Allens Avenue Providence, Rhode Island 02908
401 467 7950 ph | 401941 2567 fax
www.providenceri.com




